
Please ask for:
Linda Coote
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5421
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:

13th January 2021

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Climate Change Board
DATE: 21 January 2021
TIME: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Virtual
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Councillor Hook (ex-Officio)
Councillor Mrs Huggins (Mayor) and Councillor Jessop (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Morgan (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Blackman
Councillor Carter
Councillor Casey
Councillor Chegwyn
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Earle

Councillor Mrs Hook
Councillor Hylands
Councillor Johnston
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Pepper
Councillor Raffaelli

Public Document Pack



NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CLIMATE 
CHANGE BOARD 

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

(NOTE: the Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on xxxxx .The total time for deputations 
in favour and against a proposal shall not exceed 10 minutes)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on xxxxxx)

6.  CLIMATE CHANGE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

7.  CLIMATE COALITION DECLARATION 

8.  POSSIBLE STRATEGIES FOR REDUCED GRASS CUTTING AND 
REWILDING 

9.  APPROACHES TO PROMOTION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES 

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change Board
12 November 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD
WAS HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2020

Councillors Bateman (Substituting for Carter), Mrs Batty, Blackman, Casey, Chegwyn, 
Mrs Cully, Earle, Mrs Hook, Hylands, Jessop, Johnston, Mitchell, Mrs Morgan, Pepper and 
Raffaelli

9. APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Carter

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 be signed as a 
true and correct record

12. DEPUTATIONS 

There were none

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none

14. PROGRESS ON CLIMATE CHANGE  MOTION 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety 
setting out the progress that has been achieved against the Climate Change Motion.

RESOLVED: That the Board noted this progress report. 

15. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy & Community Safety 
setting out the proposals for the Council’s Climate Change Community Engagement 
Framework.

Members were advised that a report would be produced to be brought to Board regarding 
the Climate Change Coalition.

Members wished to recognise the good work that had already progressed and wanted to 
ensure that the public and stakeholders continue to be engaged.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Climate Change Board
12 November 2020

2

Members were concerned about the scale of costs these motions may incur.

Members voiced caution that Gosport Borough Council should concentrate and focus on 
what could practically be delivered commensurate with the size and capability of the 
Borough.

Members wished to see a very open consultation with the public offering them every 
opportunity to submit their views and comments, within a specified timescale in particular 
involving young people through virtual platforms.

Officers advised that when the opportunity arises to implement a Citizens Assembly a 
report would be brought back to Board with costings for consideration. In the meantime it 
would be reflected in the framework.

Officers wished to reassure Members that once consultation mechanisms were developed 
there would be more detail provided regarding methodology, which would be Covid 
compliant. 

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

A Member hi-lighted the need for the Climate Change Board to consider the implications 
and reactions to every action they take. The example of water coolers being replaced by 
bottles that would be filled from the tap at a time when water needs conserving was sited. 

The Chairman thanked the members for the comments and feedback regarding training 
needs, and would try to provide a package of training to suit all requirements within the 
limited budget.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.22 pm



Board/Committee: Climate Change Board
Date of Meeting: 21st January 2021

Title: Climate Change Community Engagement 
Framework

Author: Julie Petty, Head of Corporate Policy and 
Community Safety

Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

To consider and approve, if the Board agrees it to be appropriate, the 
Climate Change Community Engagement Framework set out in this report.

Recommendation

1. That the Cli
[...]
iour change.

2.2 To ensure effective and efficient delivery of community 
engagement and the Climate Change motion, an engagement 
framework is proposed (see Appendix 1).

2.3 A draft version of this Framework was presented to the Climate 
Change Board on 12th November, and members’ views were 
sought on two points in particular:

 The purpose and role of the Citizens’ Assembly mandated 
by item 6 of the Climate Change Motion.

 The approach to take for the Climate Change Partnership 
group mandated by item 7 of the Climate Change Motion.

2.4 Members agreed that the Climate Change Partnership should 
provide a “sounding board” and a means to share ideas and best 
practice to reduce emissions across organisations and within the 
community, based on partnership working.

2.5 Members were keen to see an “open forum” approach that would 
allow for ongoing engagement.  This could be provided by the 
Climate Change Partnership or other engagement mechanisms.

2.6 Members agreed that a focused, specific engagement activity 
would also add value and that this could be provided by the 
Citizens’ Assembly when appropriate.

2.7 Members emphasised the importance of engaging young people, 
as required by item 5 of the Climate Change Motion

2.8 The Community Engagement Framework has therefore been 
updated to add details of the key engagement activities mandated 
by the Climate Change Motion, and reflect these views on how they 
should be delivered.

2.9 Members also highlighted the need to make effective use of online 
engagement tools.



2.10 The Community Engagement Framework has therefore been 
updated to add details of the types of online tools available, and 
how they would be used.  This includes tools for seeking ideas and 
suggestions on an ongoing basis, which could be used in addition 
to the Climate Change Partnership to provide the open forum 
requested by members.

3 Risk Assessment

3.1 There is no financial risk at this stage since separate approval will 
be 
[...]
cess has been adjusted to allow over-representation of 
marginalised demographics.)

 The assembly’s deliberations are independently facilitated to 
ensure all voices are heard and to help ensure the outcome is seen as 
legitimate.

 An oversight panel made up of representatives from a range of local 
organisations monitors the entire process and ensures that it is 
balanced and robust.  This could be a working group of the Climate 
Change Partnership.



Citizens’ Assemblies generally consist of three elements.

1. Learning, in which participants hear from expert witnesses, and are 
encouraged to think critically about the information they are hearing 
and question or challenge the speakers.

2. Deliberation, in which facilitated discussions take place to address the 
question(s) put to the assembly and critically assess the different 
options.

3. Decision, in which a facilitated process identifies points of agreement 
and disagreement and a report of recommendations from the assembly 
is published.

Citizens’ Assemblies tend to result in several highly engaged individuals and 
those taking part will be encouraged to join the Climate Change Partnership.  
In addition, it will be important to ensure that the assembly’s members are 
kept informed of actions being planned as a result of the recommendations 
made by the assembly, and have the chance to influence those actions.

Youth engagement

Given that the impact of greenhouse gas emissions generated or eliminated 
as a result of current policies and actions will play out over several decades, 
the views of young people on these policies and actions is particularly 
important.  It can be hard for young people to have an equal voice when 
taking part in engagement activities with adults.  Therefore, while young 
people will be encouraged to join the Climate Change Partnership and will be 
represented on the Citizens’ Assembly, additional engagement activities 
involving only young people will also be required.



This page is intentionally left blank



Board/Committee: Climate Change Board
Date of Meeting: 21/1/2021
Title: Climate Coalition Declaration for a Healthy, Greener, 

Fairer Tomorrow
Author: Julie Petty Head of Corporate Policy and Community 

Safety
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose

To consider and approve, if the Board agrees it to be appropriate, a 
recommendation that that Council signs the Climate Coalition Declaration for 
a Healthy, Greener, Fairer Tomorrow (hereafter referred to as “the 
Declaration”).

Recommendation

1. That the Climate Change Officer is instructed to inform the Climate 
Coalition that the Council will sign the Declaration (see Appendix 1 for the 
text of the Declaration).

2. That the Climate Change Officer is instructed to publicise the Council’s 
signing of the Declaration as appropriate.

1 Background

1.1 The Climate Change Board was notified at the meeting of 12th 
November 2020 of a request from Gosport Fair Trade Action that the 
Council sign the Declaration.

1.2 The Board agreed that a report should be submitted to allow the 
request to be considered fully at a future Board meeting.

2 Report

2.1 The Declaration calls on the Government to join with signatories in 
delivering three general aspirations (see Appendix 1 for the full text):

1. Unleash a clean energy revolution
2. Protect, restore and expand our green and wild spaces
3. Leave no one behind

2.2 The Climate Coalition is encouraging local authorities, businesses, 
community groups and other organisations, and also MPs, 
councillors, mayors and other individuals, to sign the Declaration.

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Item 9 of the Climate Change Motion passed on 4th March 2020 
states that the Council will “work with, influence and inspire partners 
across the borough, county and region to help deliver this goal [of 
reducing emissions].”

2.4 Signing the Declaration, and publicising this, would emphasise the 
importance that the Council places on reducing emissions, and would 
t
[...]
n the 
Climate Change Officer Role and therefore 
is already integrated into the Service Plan.

Corporate Plan: This action will help the Council to deliver 
effective services, empower residents and 
enhance the environment.

Risk Assessment: Low; see paragraph 3.1 for details.
Background papers: None
Appendices/Enclosures:

Appendix 1 Full text of the Declaration
Report author/ Lead Officer: Tim Pratt, 023 9254 5573



APPENDIX 1

Climate Coalition Declaration for a Healthy, Greener, 
Fairer Tomorrow

The Declaration can be found at 
https://www.theclimatecoalition.org/declaration.

The full text of the Declaration is as follows.

Dear Prime Minister,

The time is now to lead the UK towards a healthier, greener, fairer future. 
Ahead of hosting the United Nations climate summit in Glasgow in 2021, we 
can build back better together if we:

 Unleash a clean energy revolution that boosts jobs across the UK, 
making our transport, power and housing fit for the future

 Protect, restore and expand our green and wild spaces; allowing 
nature to thrive, taking carbon from the air and boosting the nation’s health

 Leave no one behind by increasing support to those most vulnerable to 
the impacts of climate change at home and abroad

The UK must lead the world by ensuring our recovery gets us on track to net-
zero emissions and limits the rise in global temperature to 1.5 degrees C. Our 
best chance of building a resilient economy goes hand in hand with tackling 
climate change. 

We are ready to play our part, and we call on you to join us.

https://www.theclimatecoalition.org/declaration


Board/Committee: Climate Change Board
Date of Meeting: 21/1/2021
Title: Possible strategies for reduced grass cutting and 

rewilding
Author: Julie Petty, Head of Corporate Policy and Community 

Strategy
Status: FOR COMMENTS TO COMMUNITY BOARD

Purpose

This report sets out a range of possible strategies that could be adopted to 
increase biodiversity, once grounds, parks and verges maintenance is brought 
in house, so that the Climate Change Board can consider these and feed 
comments to the Community Board.

Recommendation

That the Board provide their views on the matters contained in this report, so 
that these can be taken into account by the Community Board. 

1 Background

1.1 Maintenance of grounds, parks and verges is currently carried out on 
behalf of the Council by an external contractor.

1.2 This work will be brought in house as a Direct Service Organisation 
(DSO) from the start of the 2021/22 financial year.

1.3 Streetscene has investigated options for reduced grass cutting and 
rewilding that could be implemented by the DSO, to improve 
biodiversity.

2 Report

2.1 Grass verge cutting has become a reduced frequency maintenance 
operation over the last few years, to reduce maintenance costs and 
more recently to promote biodiversity.

2.3 Reduced grass cutting and rewilding also has the potential to reduce 
carbon emissions and increase carbon sequestration in soil.

2.4 There are several options for reduced grass cutting or rewilding, each 
of which has particular benefits and risks, and the most suitable 
option will depend on the area.

2.5 Streetscene has investigated these options, as summarised in 
Appendix 1.

Agenda Item 8



2.6 Responsibility for delivery of grounds, parks and verges maintenance 
lies with Streetscene, and the Community Board is responsible for 
approving the approach

2.7 A report is expected to be presented to the Community Board at an 
appropriate time after the start of the DSO.

2.8 Given the potential implications for carbon sequestration and reduced 
carbon emissions, the views of the Climate Change Board will help 
the Community Board to consider the options.

3 Conclusion

3.1 Board views on the options described in Appendix 1 are sought, to be 
taken into account by the Community Board when considering the 
maintenance approach.

Financial Services comments: The report recommendations do no
[...]
 promotion of electric vehicles

Author: Julie Petty, Head of Corporate Policy and Community 
Safety

Status: FOR NOTING

Purpose

This report summarises the approaches taken to support use of electric 
vehicles in Hampshire County Council, and actions already being undertaken 
by Gosport Borough Council, to help the Board identify where value can best 
be added.

Recommendation

That the Board notes the information provided in this report

1 Background

1.1 The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan includes an item to review 
the use of electric vehicles (EVs) in the Council’s fleet.

1.2 The Council’s Climate Change Strategy sets a goal of encouraging 
residents and businesses to adopt measures towards the goal of 
carbon neutrality.  Supporting uptake of EVs will contribute towards 
this goal.

1.3 National policies promoting the use of EVs, including a proposed 
phase-out of sales of new pure petrol and diesel cars and vans by 
2030, can be expected to result in significant increases in the number 
of EVs.  Provision of EV charging points will be needed to support 
this.

1.4 This report therefore summarises the actions the Council is taking to 
use EVs in its fleet and to provide EV charging points across the 
Borough, and also describes the approach taken by Hampshire 
County Council, with which the Council will need to coordinate.

2 Report

2.1 The Council currently has ten vehicles in its fleet.  The lease on these 
will end in February 2022.

2.2 Streetscene are investigating options for replacement vehicles once 
the lease ends, with a view to all replacement vehicles being electric.

Agenda Item 9



2.3 Another 11 vehicles are being procured as a result of bringing 
maintenance of grounds, parks and verges in house as a Direct 
Service Organisation (DSO) from the start of the 2021/22 financial 
year.

2.4 The intention is for two of these, which are small vans, to be electric.  
However, due to the need to have vehicles available by 1st April 
2021, an interim solution is likely to be needed which may prevent 
this from being achieved initially.  In that case, the options would be 
reviewed again in four to five years’ time.

2.5 The other vehicles to be procured for the DSO are larger and will be 
traditional internal combustion engine vehicles, since cost effective 
EV options do not currently exist.  However, this will also be reviewed 
in four to five years’ time since the performance and cost of EVs is 
rapidly improving.

2.6 Charging points to support any EVs in the DSO fleet would be 
installed in the depot at Grange Farm and would not be available to 
the public.

2.7 Options for charging points to support any other Council EVs would 
need to be evaluated but charging points in Thorngate car park is a 
likely approach.  These could be for public use, although careful 
management would be required to ensure that the charging points 
were always available for Council vehicles overnight and that it does 
not impact on existing use of the car park by members and the 
police.

2.8 The Gosport Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Civil 
Parking Enforcement) Order 2020 allows for EV charging points in 
Council car parks to be supported by dedicated car park spaces that 
are exclusively for the use of EVs while they are being charged.

2.9 There is currently a charging point in Walpole Park car park, in 
addition to several privately managed charging points, mainly in 
supermarket car parks.

2.10 Hampshire County Council (HCC) provides an Electric Vehicle 
Charging Framework (EVCF), which can be used by public bodies 
including Gosport Borough Council for compliant procurement of 
feasibility studies, installation, service and maintenance of EV 
charging points.

2.11 Using the EVCF also helps to ensure the user experience of EV 
charging points is consistent across the county, which will help 
reduce barriers to EV take-up.



2.12 The feasibility of installing further charging points at Pebble Beach, 
N
[...]
Plan 
implications:

Actions required are already integrated into 
Service Plans.

Corporate Plan: Using EVs in the Council’s fleet and 
installing EV charging points will help 
deliver the strategic priorities of responding 
to the challenges of climate change (see 
above), promoting health and wellbeing 
(due to reduced air pollution), and 
delivering quality services (by providing 
infrastructure that will be needed by 
residents).



Risk Assessment: Low.  Poor design or siting of EV charging 
points could discourage take-up of EVs in 
the Borough and therefore risk delivery of 
the Council’s strategic approach towards 
climate change.  These risks will need to 
be assessed and managed when EV 
charging point installation is being 
procured.

Background papers: None
Appendices/Enclosures: None
Report author/ Lead Officer: Tim Pratt, 023 9254 5573



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD
	Minutes

	6 Climate Change Community Engagement
	7 Climate Coalition Declaration
	8 Possible Strategies for Reduced Grass Cutting and Rewilding
	9 Approaches to Promotion of Electric Vehicles



Minutes of the meeting


Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD
WAS HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021

Councillors Mrs Huggins, Mrs Batty, Blackman, Carter, Casey, Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, Earle, 
Mrs Hook, Hylands, Jessop, Johnston, Mitchell, Mrs Morgan, Pepper and Raffaelli

17. APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

There were none

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 be signed as a 
true and correct record, with one spelling error corrected.

20. DEPUTATIONS 

There were none

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none

22. CLIMATE CHANGE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety 
asking the Board to approve the Climate Change Community Engagement Framework.

The Head of Corporate Policy and Community safety advised that the framework had been 
updated since the last Climate Change Board meeting, and suggested that for the next 
meeting a paper laying out the operational procedures that underpin the framework be 
brought which would lay out the possible consultations.

Members were reassured that all aspects of GDPR would be covered by privacy notices 
and controls in place. The officer also explained that safeguarding processes would also be 
in place in regard to the activities for the younger participants, either by Gosport Borough 
Councils safeguarding officer or by the contractors carrying out the activities. Schools 
councils and the existing Summer Passport mechanism would be used to facilitate the 
activities with young people. 

Members were advised that costed proposals would be brought before the Board for a 
decisions on activity levels to ensure the limited budget was kept under control.



Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

2

Members wished to congratulate the Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety and 
her team on the comprehensive framework which reflected the previous discussions. They 
were pleased that all members of society would have an equal opportunity to put forward 
ideas and suggestions and contribute to overcoming detrimental aspects of the 
environment.

Members were concerned about the wording for the definition of the Citizens Assembly, 
and were keen that it ran in parallel and partnership to the Climate Change Board, able to 
challenge and inform but not dictate.

The Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety suggested bringing forward a paper 
to the next Board meeting which would define the costs involved in the Citizens Assembly 
including resourcing costs. This paper could also include best practise examples for the 
Terms of Reference for discussion.

Members were reminded that at the present time all the Board were being asked to do is 
approve the framework. 

Members were advised that as yet, the size of the Assembly is yet to be determined, but 
would probably include the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Climate Change Board, an 
Officer of the Council and key stakeholders. This may be organisations which can act as an 
umbrella for other organisations. Examples of best practise would be brought back to the 
Board for decision.

Members were keen that the framework was seen to actually achieve something. 

Members wished to acknowledge the strategic content of the paper, and how the strategies 
are all encompassing.

Members were advised that the make-up of the Assembly is still a work in progress, and 
suggestions on where the consultations should start would be welcomed.

The Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety agreed to carry out some research 
into other Citizens Assemblies to help inform the Boards decisions.

RESOLVED: That the Climate Change Community Engagement Framework was approved.

23. CLIMATE COALITION DECLARATION 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety 
asking the Board to consider and approve a recommendation that the Council signs the 
Climate Coalition Declaration for a Healthy Greener Fairer Tomorrow (thereafter referred to 
as “The Declaration”.)

Members advised that they felt the Declaration as it stood could be construed as signing up 
to what appeared to be a lobbying group. On the information available, Members were 
unclear how the Declaration would help the people of Gosport.

A Member was concerned that not every member of the Board had read the 10 Point Plan 
that the Climate Coalition has put forward, and taken on board the financial implications.



Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

3

The Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety advised that the report had been 
brought as a result of a request at the last Board meeting.

A Member reminded the Board that they had asked this report to be brought on behalf of 
the Gosport Fair Trade Action group, and a representative of that organisation would be 
willing to attend the next meeting to make a presentation.

After further discussion, Councillor Cully proposed to defer this motion to a later meeting 
when a presentation could be made to the Board be made to further inform their decision.

 Councillor Raffaelli seconded.

RESOLVED:  That this item be deferred to a later meeting.

24. POSSIBLE STRATEGIES FOR REDUCED GRASS CUTTING AND REWILDING 

Consideration as given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy and Community safety 
setting out a range of possible strategies that could be adopted to increase biodiversity, 
once grounds, parks and verges maintenance is brought in house, so that the Climate 
Change Board can consider these and feed comments to the Community Board.

The Chairman of the Community Board wished to explain to Members that as part of the 
development of a strategy for green spaces and verges carried out by The Head of 
Streetscene, for once they were under the control of the Council, a plan to start wild 
flowering where suitable taking in to account residents requirements was being developed. 
The Board report is very much a joint approach to develop a way ahead. In future planned 
works could be shared with members and residents in advance.

A Member was concerned that a reduction in grass cutting would cause fly tipping.

The Head of Streetscene reassured Members that they would not be reducing the number 
of times the grass would be cut, but would cut thoughtfully to introduce meadow areas 
whilst keeping a clean edge in areas such as cycle tracks. 

Members asked for clarification on how the Council would work with the many private land 
owners. The Head of Streetscene hoped that the Council could give help and guidance to 
other land owners and encourage them to adopt the same policy.

Members were very pleased that the Council was going to proactively encourage bee 
corridors, and hoped that conservation areas would be increased and sustainable plants 
would be used.

Members were keen that the longer grass didn’t attract dog fouling.

Members wished for hedges to be introduced to hide metal railings.

Members hoped that the community could be involved, in particular school children to get 
engagement and buy in. Gosport in Bloom could be used to engage with gardeners. 



Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

4

Members wanted to ensure that the correct plants were used, in the right area, taking into 
account weather conditions, and trying to include plants that had a longer life.

RESOLVED: That the comments of the Climate Change Board are noted for Community 
Board.

25. APPROACHES TO PROMOTION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety 
summarising the approaches taken to support use of electric vehicles

A Member asked if Solar Power could be incorporated into the charging points and was 
advised that opportunities for installing solar panels were being investigated.

Members asked for clarification of the use of Thorngate Way car park.

Members were concerned that parking revenue would be lost and were advised that the 
two charging points in Walpole Park do require an appropriate ticket. The charging points 
are still owned and run by SSE so figures on usage are not readily available, but could be 
obtained from Hampshire County Council. Other points are in privately owned 
supermarkets and petrol stations, so again figures are not available.

The Head of Streetscene agreed that take up of electric vehicles in Gosport might be lower 
than other areas due to its good cycle lanes, but routes and ferry usage. It might also be 
that future working from home might reduce the need for vehicles of any type.

The Head of Streetscene advised that in many cases the charging equipment is installed 
free of charge or at reduced rates, but couldn’t see the provision of the electricity being free 
of charge.

Then Head of Corporate Policy and Community Safety advised that the Council would have 
to be mindful of other technologies and responsive and adaptable, and aware of how 
national drivers affect local need.

A member wished to point out that the drive to introduce electric cars and the reduction of 
availability of petrol cars may have a detrimental effect on the poor being able to afford a 
vehicle. The Head of Streetscene agreed there would possibly be a period where costs 
would increase before the availability of the technology brought down prices. 

Members wished for the Council to be a good example in introducing alternative fuels and 
options for travel.

The Head of Streetscene advised that it was hoped that the Council fleet could be replaced 
by electrically run vehicles when the lease became renewable, as they are basic cars used 
by Streetscene. Research and testing would have to be carried out on vehicles in the DSO 
fleet to see which vehicles could be replaced and which require a specification that doesn’t 



Climate Change Board
21 January 2021

5

currently exist in electric vehicles. Walk behind sweepers are all now electric powered, 
making them quieter, less polluting and more environmentally friendly. Hedge cutters and 
grounds maintenance are already featuring battery power.

RESOLVED: The comments were noted.

26. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.38 pm


